
Revised 04/07/20

New Project or Budget Change? Assigned Project # 2019145

Requested by: Date: 7/31/2020

Project Manager / Area Manager

Project Name:

Company: 252 UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA

Business Unit: 250100 MID-COUNTY
BU Type: SP

Project Owner:

Budget Owner / RP: Gary Rudkin

Project Manager:

Region: Florida 4

Start Date: 5/15/2020 Q2  2020

State: FL

Estimated End Date: 3/31/2021 Q1  2021

Project Type: (check all that apply)

Primarily Like-For-Like Asset Replacement? Yes Growth

Maintenance

Will project replace/retire any assets: Yes Replacement

Upgrade

Engineering Construction Total Cost Reduction

Previously Requested: 175,000 1,591,115 1,766,115 EH&S Compliance

This Request: 337,463 337,463 Other

Still to be Requested: 0 Developer Agreement

Total Project Budget: 175,000 1,928,578 2,103,578 Divestment

Acquisition

Rate Case

Deferred Maintenance

Description:

Timeline Considerations:

Inter-dependent Project Project Number: 2019145 Project Name  (If applicable)

Have engineering evaluations been performed? Yes Engineering project number  (If applicable)

BUSINESS CASE FORM

Eng - MC Master LS Replacement

This project is driven by the age and condition of specific components of the Mid-County WWTP. The collection system was negatively impacted by frequent 

heavy rain events resulting in SSO's and elevated TN values that exceed permit limits, which warranted an engineering evaluation in conformance with the 

deadlines contained in the open Consent Order. The master lift station's deteriorated condition is a high priority that must be addressed without delay to avoid 

a catastrophic failure.

Budget Change

Michael Wilson

Patrick Flynn

Michael Wilson

This request for an increase in project costs of $337,463.00 reflects additional work as part of a redesign in the project. The gravity sewer main that was 

designed to run through the middle of the plant was redirected due to the assumption of constructability cost. The original corridor for the gravity main was to 

run through the area between the north and the south processing plants, that corridor has multiple conflicts to negotiate as part of the construction, and in the 

past has required days of hand digging due to those critical conflicts. The conflicts include electrical conduits, multiple piping conflicts, etc. with all of the  old 

plant piping in the same corridor and minimal as-builts of existing conflicts. 

The option of rerouting the gravity sewer around the existing plant and installing additional manholes to accomplish this results in easier, faster and safer  

constructability by avoiding the existing plant piping that is underground and directly in the corridor of the previous plans. The plans and scope of work will also 

add pressure testing of a section of the existing filter backwash piping for use as the lift station force main. 

These changes to the project will add the following elements to the project cost:

1. Installation of 5 additional polymer lined concrete manholes.

2. Install additional 85 LF of 8" PVC GSM.

3. Install additional 485 LF of 18" PVC GSM.

4. Install additional 145 LF of 12" PVC GSM.

UIF contracted with Kimley-Horn and Associates in 2018 to prepare a Preliminary Design Report (PDR) regarding the Mid-County WWTP. This PDR was required 

under the terms of a 2018 Consent Order issued by FDEP in response to exceedances of permit limits, primarily TN, after the North Plant clarifier failed in 

December 2017. The PDR evaluated the treatment plant components as well as the collection system to determine the cause/s of the noncompliance's and to 

propose plant modifications, if any, that would be necessary to allow the plant to meet permit limits reliably. The replacement of the original master lift station 

at the WWTP was recommended by Kimley-Horn due to the badly deteriorated condition of the arched wall wet well,  the insufficient pumping capacity and lift 

station piping. The existing pumps are Gorman Rupp suction lift pumps, rated at about 600 gpm each, that will be retired. The cost of the PDR was included in 

the original project scope and budget as well as the engineering services to design, permit and bid the replacement master lift station.

The construction phase of the project includes the following elements:

1. Construction inspection services.

2. Relocate the existing lift station by installing a standard duplex pump station with 45 Hp Flygt pumps, piping and appurtenances into a polymer-added precast 

MC - Master LS Replacement & PDR



Justification and Benefits:

Risk Evaluation

Alternatives Considered:

Technical Review Summary:

JUSTIFICATION / ALTERNATIVES

The Mid-County WWTP is an extended aeration, Type I facility that contains two treatment trains. The North Plant (0.300 mgd) and 

the South Plant ( 0.600 mgd) have a total permitted capacity of 0.900 mgd. The Mid-County WWTP service area consists of 

approximately 2,760 wastewater connections comprised of light commercial, single family, and multi-family properties. Dry 

weather flow averages about 0.70-0.75 mgd. Wet weather flow may spike above 1.3 mgd and cause the master lift station and 

adjacent sewer main to become surcharged for lengthy time periods. The collection system components include:

· 18 lift stations

· 5.6 miles of 2"- 8" force main

· 34.2 miles of 6" and 8" gravity mains (90% VCP)

The WWTP and most of the existing gravity collection system were built primarily in the 1970’s and 1980's. Excess inflow and 

infiltration (I&I) occurs frequently during the rainy season, May-October. The Mid-County I&I Analysis, completed in December 

2018, concluded that I&I is prevalent throughout the Mid-County system, but primarily in the SE quadrant, and that peak flow 

events directly correlate with wet weather conditions.

The completion of this new lift station will provide the next step of a multi-phased plan to upgrade and modify the design of the 

WWTP. It will provide the means to reduce the potential for collection system surcharge issues. By upgrading the lift station's 

pumping capacity to 2,000 gpm with either pump out of service, the water level in the wet well will remain below the invert of the 

inlet pipe and thus avoid surcharging conditions and the resulting solids deposition in the gravity mains.

A separate project will include the design, permitting, bidding and construction of new pretreatment equipment including grit 

removal, screening, and screening compactor components.

The treatment plant and collection system analysis and evaluation has been ongoing with Kimley-Horn staff, field operations staff and the 

Florida BU's management team. 

1. Keep the existing lift station components in service in their present location. This is not feasible because of the severe structural condition of 

the existing wet well, which is located adjacent to Curlew Creek that tends to rise to flood level frequently and poses a risk of inundating the lift 

station.

2. Install a third suction lift pump or bypass pump to increase the station's pumping capacity. This would not address the arched wall wet well's 

current condition. There would continue to be a high risk of failure and consequence of failure.

The Kimley-Horn evaluation of the master lift station identified severe corrosion of the arched wall wet well with a high risk of 

failure in the near term. Additionally, the suction lift pumps are unable to keep up with the incoming flow during rain events 

causing the three separate incoming gravity mains to surcharge. The pump discharge piping is routed through the wet well before 

connecting to the plant's splitter box. The DIP pipe is heavily corroded due to exposure to hydrogen sulfide in the wet well. There is 

only a very small access port to the wet well, which is inadequate for accessing the wet well to complete maintenance and repair 

tasks. There are numerous underground conflicts in and around the lift station that make excavation at depth extremely 

problematic and costly. As well, the station is <50 feet from Curlew Creek, which historically reaches flood levels in extended or 

severe wet weather periods.



































Page 1 

kimley-horn.com 100 2nd Avenue South, Suite 105N, St. Petersburg, FL 33701 727 547 3999 

 

July 15, 2020 
 
Patrick Flynn 

Utilities Inc. of Florida 

200 Weathersfield Avenue 

Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

 
Subject: Mid-County Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements   

Master Lift Station & Headworks – Bid Evaluation   
                 
 
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) provided the design and bidding services for the following projects 

relating to the Mid-County Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements: 

• Master Lift Station Replacement 

• Headworks and Grit Removal System Improvements  

The Master Lift Station Replacement Bids were received and reviewed on April 24, 2020. Upon review of the Bids, 

Kamminga and Roodvoets, Inc. (K&R) was determined to be the low bidder. A summary of the bid results is shown 

below: 

Master Lift Station Replacement – Bid Review Results (April 24, 2020) 

Contractor Total Lump Sum Bid Price 

K&R $1,591,115.00 

Westra Construction $1,963,748.50 

TLC Diversified, Inc. $2,396,300.00 

  

During the bidding phase of the Master Lift Station Replacement, the design of the Headworks and Grit Removal 

System Improvements was being completed. As part of the requirements for the construction of the headworks 

structure, the relocation of underground utilities, including the filter effluent, filter backwash line, water service, and 

gravity sewer connections were required. It was determined that because K&R’s bid was lower by 34% overall and 

28% for piping installation line items, the cost for underground utility relocations would be most cost effective to 

complete under the contract for the Master Lift Station Replacement.  

The Contract Documents for the Master Lift Station Replacement were revised to include the utility relocations 

required for the Headworks structure. It was requested that K&R provide a revised lump sum total for the revised 

bid quantities and additional scope of work. A summary of the proposed changes to the Master Lift Station 

Replacement contract is shown below: 

Master Lift Station Replacement – Cost Changes (July 6, 2020) 

Original Bid Amount Revised Bid Amount Net Increase in Total Lump Sum 

Bid Amount  

$1,591,115.00 $1,928,578.00 $ 337,463.00 

 



Page 2 

kimley-horn.com 100 2nd Avenue South, Suite 105N, St. Petersburg, FL 33701 727 547 3999 

 

The Headworks and Grit Removal System Bids were received and reviewed on June 26, 2020. TLC Diversified, Inc. 

(TLC) was determined to be the low bidder. The anticipated cost of the Headworks project was initially higher than 

the bid results due to the utility relocations being removed from the scope of work and being included as part of the 

Master Lift Station Replacement.  

A summary of both project costs as compared to the initial opinion of probable cost is included below: 

Project Phase Opinion of 

Probable Cost 

Original Bid 

Amount 

Proposed Total 

Contract Value 

Contractor 

Lift Station  $1,762,613.00 $1,591,115.00 $1,928,578.00 K&R 

Headworks $3,429,800.00 $2,237,777.00 $2,237,777.00 TLC (Pending Award) 

Total $5,192,413.00 - $4,166,355.00 - 

 
It is our opinion that including the underground utility relocations within the scope of work for the Master Lift Station 
improvements reduced the overall project cost for the Headworks, and the total combined cost for both projects. 
Additionally, completing the utility relocations and underground work with K&R will expedite the schedule and 
eliminate conflict coordination during construction of the Headworks and Grit Removal Improvements.  
 

Should you have any questions, please contact Shelby Hughes at 727-498-2585 or via email at  

Shelby.Hughes@Kimley-Horn.com.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Shelby Hughes, P.E.      

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.      

 

mailto:Shelby.Hughes@Kimley-Horn.com


Prepared By:

1 Mobilization (10% Subtotal) 1 LS 195,950.00$ 195,950.00$

2 Temporary Bypass Assembly and Bypass Pumping 1 LS 95,000.00$ 95,000.00$

3 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 34,350.00$ 34,350.00$

4 As-Builts & O&M Manuals 1 LS 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$

5 Utility Coordination 1 LS 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$

6
Demolish Existing Master Lift Station including Concrete Wall, Top Slab,
Electrical Equipment, Control Panel, Pumps, Piping, Valves, Hose Bib,
Ladder, Pump Enclosure, and Associated Appurtenances and Equipment

1 LS 52,000.00$ 52,000.00$

7 Demolish and Disposal of 10" Gravity Main 0 LF 37.00$ -$

8 Demolish Existing Manhole Cone, Ring, and Cover and Fill Abandoned
Manhole With Flowable Fill 3 EA 5,000.00$ 15,000.00$

9 Grout and Abandon Existing Pipe 18 CY 1,000.00$ 18,000.00$

10 Remove Palm Trees 3 EA 650.00$ 1,950.00$

11 Submersible Pumps and Controls including Pressure Transducer, Guide
Rails, Brackets, and Floats 1 LS 396,600.00$ 396,600.00$

12
Mechanical Piping Improvements including all Fittings, Valves,
Aboveground Piping, Supports, Camlocks, Pressure Gauges, ARV
Assembly, and Suction Pipe Assembly

1 LS 125,000.00$ 125,000.00$

13 Washdown Water Line Service and Hose Bib 1 LS 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$

14 Polymer Concrete Wet Well (10 FT Diameter x 25 FT Depth) 1 LS 240,000.00$ 240,000.00$

15 Wet Well Top Slab with Pipe Penetrations and Aluminum Access Hatch
Assembly with Flood Tight Lid and Safety Grating 1 LS 39,000.00$ 39,000.00$

16 Concrete Slab Around Top Slab (6" Thick) 25 SY 180.00$ 4,500.00$

17 Concrete Ballast 15 CY 400.00$ 6,000.00$

18 Polymer Concrete Manhole 5 EA 19,000.00$ 95,000.00$

19 Polymer Concrete Doghouse Manhole 3 EA 32,000.00$ 96,000.00$

20 8" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 85 LF 190.00$ 16,150.00$

21 18" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 485 LF 230.00$ 111,550.00$

22 Connection to Existing Manhole 1 LS 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$

BID FORM
UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA

MID-COUNTY MASTER LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT

No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

K:\STP_Civil\140056 - Utilities, Inc. of Fla\016 Mid-County Master Pump Station\Construction\Bid Review\Revised Bid - K&R\Updated Bid Form  7-6-2020.xlsxBid Form



Prepared By:

BID FORM
UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA

MID-COUNTY MASTER LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT

No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

23 10" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury) 0 LF 170.00$ -$

24 12" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury) 145 LF 150.00$ 21,750.00$

25 12" DI Plug Valve (MJ) 3 EA 4,000.00$ 12,000.00$

26 12" DI 90 Deg Bend (MJ) 2 EA 800.00$ 1,600.00$

27 12" DI 45 Deg Bend (MJ) 0 EA 750.00$ -$

28 12" DI Tee (MJ) 2 EA 1,600.00$ 3,200.00$

29 12"X10" DI Reducer (MJ) 0 EA 650.00$ -$

30 10" DI 45 Deg Bend (MJ) 0 EA 650.00$ -$

31 Connection to Existing 10" Force Main 0 EA 5,000.00$ -$

32 Electrical and I&C 1 LS 58,000.00$ 58,000.00$

33 Pavement Repair and Road Restoration (Sub-base, Base, and Asphalt) 20 SY 550.00$ 11,000.00$

34 Sidewalk Restoration 5 SY 200.00$ 1,000.00$

35 Miscellaneous Site Restoration and Cleanup 1 LS 25,000.00$ 25,000.00$

36 Connection of Proposed Force Main to Existing Backwash Water Line 1 LS 25,670.00$ 25,670.00

37 10" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 95 LF 256.00$ 24,320.00

38 Relocation of Filter Effluent Line 1 LS 75,200.00$ 75,200.00

39 Relocation of 12" Filter Backwash Water Line 1 LS 74,640.00$ 74,640.00

40 12" DI Blind Flange 2 EA 981.00$ 1,962.00

41 6" PVC C900-16 Stub out and Water Tight Cap 1 LS 903.00$ 903.00

42 Relocation of Ferric Sulfate Injection Line 1 LS 11,283.00$ 11,283.00$

1,928,578$

A-1 Standard Concrete Wet Well (10 FT Diameter x 25 FT Depth) 1 LS 192,500.00$ 192,500.00$

A-2 Standard Concrete Manhole 5 EA 16,500.00$ 82,500.00$

TOTAL

BID ITEM ALTERNATIVE

K:\STP_Civil\140056 - Utilities, Inc. of Fla\016 Mid-County Master Pump Station\Construction\Bid Review\Revised Bid - K&R\Updated Bid Form  7-6-2020.xlsxBid Form



Prepared By:

BID FORM
UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA

MID-COUNTY MASTER LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT

No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

A-3 Standard Concrete Doghouse Manhole 3 EA 29,700.00$ 89,100.00$

K:\STP_Civil\140056 - Utilities, Inc. of Fla\016 Mid-County Master Pump Station\Construction\Bid Review\Revised Bid - K&R\Updated Bid Form  7-6-2020.xlsxBid Form



QUOTE

Page 1

Mid County LS
Revised Plans

 

KAMMINGA & ROODVOETS, INC.
5219 Cone Road

Tampa, Florida 33610

PH 813-623-3031
FX 813-628-4490

July 6, 2020

ITEM UNIT TOTAL
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY U/M PRICE AMOUNT

3 Plan Sht G-06, Added Const. Exit, Add. Silt Fence, Stormwater Plan, Info Sign 1.00            LS 19,350.00$        19,350.00$            

1 Plan Sht C-01, Additional Removal 1.00            LS 26,500.00$        26,500.00$            

1 Additional Manhole Cost For Depth, Drops & Boot Size Changes 1.00            LS 26,450.00$        26,450.00$            

36 Connection Of Proposed FM to Existing Backwash Water Line 1.00            LS 25,670.00$        25,670.00$            

37 10" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 95.00          LF 256.00$             24,320.00$            

38 Relocation Of Filter Effluent Line (16") 1.00            LS 75,200.00$        75,200.00$            

39 Relocation Of 12" Filter Backwash Water Line & Thrust Block 1.00            LS 74,640.00$        74,640.00$            

40 12" DI Blind Flange 2.00            EA 981.00$             1,962.00$              

41 6" PVC C900-16 Stub Out & Water Tight Cap 1.00            LS 903.00$             903.00$                 

42 Relocation of Ferric Sulfate Injection Line 1.00            LS 11,283.00$        11,283.00$            

TOTAL 286,278.00$          

NOTES:
Changes Based On Plan Revisions Dated 7-1-2020



 

00510-1 
 

SECTION 00510 

NOTICE OF AWARD FORM 

To: 
 

 
 
 
Project Name and Bid No.:  Mid-County Master Lift Station Replacement  
 Project No. 140056016  

 
 

The OWNER has considered the BID submitted by you, dated  April 24th, 2020 for the 
above described WORK in response to the Invitation for Bids and Information for Bidders. 

 
You are hereby notified that your BID has been accepted for BID items in the amount of $ One 
Million Five Hundred Ninety-One Thousand One Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($ 1,591,115.00)  . 

 

You are required by the Instructions to Bidder to execute the Agreement and furnish the 
required CONTRACTOR's Performance Bond, Payment Bond, and certificates of insurance 
within fourteen (14) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you. If you fail to execute said 
Agreement and to furnish said Bonds and insurance within fourteen (14) calendar days from 
receipt of this Notice, said OWNER will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the 
OWNER's acceptance of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID BOND. The 
OWNER will  be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law. 

 
You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the OWNER.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2020 .

OWNER:   Utilities, Inc. Of Florida
(Name of OWNER)

 
 

By (Signature) 
 
    Patrick C. Flynn, Vice President

(Printed Name and Title)
 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 
 
Receipt and acceptance of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged by    
  this day of , . 

 
 

By 
 

Printed Name and Title 
 

END OF SECTION









1 Mobilization (10% Subtotal) 1 LS 170,400.00$               170,400.00$                             162,575.00$               162,575.00$                             277,600.00$               277,600.00$                             
2 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 3,547.00$                   3,547.00$                                 5,000.00$                   5,000.00$                                 30,000.00$                 30,000.00$                               
3 Site Preparation and Grading 1 LS 18,000.00$                 18,000.00$                               15,000.00$                 15,000.00$                               30,000.00$                 30,000.00$                               
4 As-Builts & O&M Manuals 1 LS 3,440.00$                   3,440.00$                                 3,000.00$                   3,000.00$                                 5,000.00$                   5,000.00$                                 
5 Demolish Existing Static Screen, Trash Conveyor, and Grating 1 LS 8,450.00$                   8,450.00$                                 25,000.00$                 25,000.00$                               30,000.00$                 30,000.00$                               
6 Grout and Abandon Existing Pipeline 2.5 CY 735.00$                      2,205.00$                                 750.00$                      1,875.00$                                 400.00$                      1,000.00$                                 
7 12 Ft Diameter Grit King with 20 Inch Drop Pipe 1 LS 505,000.00$               505,000.00$                             460,000.00$               460,000.00$                             589,200.00$               589,200.00$                             
8 Grit Classifier 1 LS 204,000.00$               204,000.00$                             210,000.00$               210,000.00$                             147,300.00$               147,300.00$                             

9
Two (2) Grit Pumps including Suction Header and Discharge Header 
Piping, Fittings, Valves, Flush Seal Water System, and Pipe Supports

1 LS 71,000.00$                 71,000.00$                               90,000.00$                 90,000.00$                               89,000.00$                 89,000.00$                               

10
Two (2) Drum Screens including Trash Chute, Ultrasonic Level Sensors, 
Endless Bagger, and Dumpster Modifications

1 LS 540,000.00$               540,000.00$                             515,000.00$               515,000.00$                             736,500.00$               736,500.00$                             

11
Two (2) Water Booster Pumps including Suction Header and Discharge 
Header Piping, Fittings, Valves, Appurtenances, and Pipe Supports

1 LS 50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                               50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                               59,600.00$                 59,600.00$                               

12
Odor Control System Relocation including Electrical Equipment, Blower 
Fan and Enclosure, BioSponge Vessel, Carbon Adsorption Vessel, Piping, 
Valves, and Associated Appurtenances

1 LS 37,000.00$                 37,000.00$                               15,000.00$                 15,000.00$                               40,000.00$                 40,000.00$                               

13
Headworks Mechanical Piping Improvements (12-Inch Diameter and 
above) including all Aboveground Piping, Fittings, Wall Pipes, Blind 
Flanges, Valves,  Appurtenances, and Pipe Supports

1 LS 108,700.00$               108,700.00$                             80,000.00$                 80,000.00$                               65,500.00$                 65,500.00$                               

14
Grit Fluidizing Assembly and Washdown Water Line Service including 
Piping, Fittings, Valves, Appurtenances, Pipe Supports, Service Saddles, 
Hose Bibs and Racks

1 LS 10,300.00$                 10,300.00$                               8,000.00$                   8,000.00$                                 10,000.00$                 10,000.00$                               

15
Headworks Drain System including Piping, Fittings, Valves, 
Appurtenances, Service Saddles, and Floor Drains

1 LS 37,200.00$                 37,200.00$                               30,000.00$                 30,000.00$                               21,300.00$                 21,300.00$                               

16 4' 1" X 4' H Screening Channel Slide Gate 2 EA 13,500.00$                 27,000.00$                               15,000.00$                 30,000.00$                               21,000.00$                 42,000.00$                               
17 2' X 4' H Effluent Channel Slide Gate 1 EA 13,400.00$                 13,400.00$                               15,000.00$                 15,000.00$                               10,500.00$                 10,500.00$                               
18 Reinforced Concrete 1 LS 149,300.00$               149,300.00$                             150,000.00$               150,000.00$                             250,000.00$               250,000.00$                             
19 Concrete Bollards 8 EA 270.00$                      2,160.00$                                 500.00$                      4,000.00$                                 800.00$                      6,400.00$                                 
20 Miscellaneous Metals and Plastics 1 LS 55,000.00$                 55,000.00$                               75,000.00$                 75,000.00$                               112,500.00$               112,500.00$                             
21 Headworks FRP Covers With Flanged Connection Ports 1 LS 28,500.00$                 28,500.00$                               30,000.00$                 30,000.00$                               35,900.00$                 35,900.00$                               

22
12-Inch PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury including 
Excavation, Installation, and Restraints)

45 LF 195.00$                      8,775.00$                                 300.00$                      13,500.00$                               200.00$                      9,000.00$                                 

23
12-Inch PVC C900-16 DR 25 Force Main (Direct Bury including 
Excavation, Installation, and Restraints)

15 LF 160.00$                      2,400.00$                                 250.00$                      3,750.00$                                 180.00$                      2,700.00$                                 

24 12-Inch DI 90 Deg Bend (MJ) 2 EA 1,300.00$                   2,600.00$                                 1,000.00$                   2,000.00$                                 2,000.00$                   4,000.00$                                 
25 20-Inch X 12-Inch DI Reducer (MJ) 1 EA 1,400.00$                   1,400.00$                                 1,000.00$                   1,000.00$                                 3,000.00$                   3,000.00$                                 
26 Electrical and I&C 1 LS 162,000.00$               162,000.00$                             260,000.00$               260,000.00$                             500,000.00$               500,000.00$                             
27 Miscellaneous Site Restoration and Cleanup 1 LS 16,000.00$                 16,000.00$                               10,000.00$                 10,000.00$                               10,000.00$                 10,000.00$                               

Contigency (10%) 311,800.00$                             

2,237,777.00$                      2,264,700.00$                      3,429,800.00$                      

Solicited contractors that did not submit bids: Westra Construction Corp., Garney Construction, Vogel Bros Building Co., SGS Contracting Services, Kiewit Corporation, Wharton-Smith, Inc., KAT Construction

BID PRICE PER 
UNIT

TOTAL BID PRICE

TLC Diversified, Inc

BID PRICE PER 
UNIT

TOTAL BID PRICE

Engineers Estimate

1

MID-COUNTY HEADWORKS REPLACEMENT

ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY.

2719 17th Street Ease
Palmetto, FL 34221

U/M
BID PRICE PER 

UNIT
TOTAL BID PRICE

2
SGS Contracting Services, Inc.

PO Box 908
High Springs, FL 32655



1 Mobilization (10% Subtotal) 1 LS 230,000.00$ 230,000.00$ 195,000.00$ 195,000.00$ 143,000.00$ 143,000.00$ 133,000.00$ 133,000.00$
2 Temporary Bypass Assembly and Bypass Pumping 1 LS 65,000.00$ 65,000.00$ 150,000.00$ 150,000.00$ 95,000.00$ 95,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 100,000.00$
3 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 8,000.00$ 8,000.00$ 2,550.00$ 2,550.00$ 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$
4 As-Builts & O&M Manuals 1 LS 6,000.00$ 6,000.00$ 4,100.00$ 4,100.00$ 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$
5 Utility Coordination 1 LS 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 9,600.00$ 9,600.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$

6

Demolish Existing Master Lift Station including Concrete Wall, Top
Slab, Electrical Equipment, Control Panel, Pumps, Piping, Valves,
Hose Bib, Ladder, Pump Enclosure, and Associated Appurtenances
and Equipment

1 LS 65,000.00$ 65,000.00$ 83,000.00$ 83,000.00$ 52,000.00$ 52,000.00$ 120,000.00$ 120,000.00$

7 Demolish and Disposal of 10" Gravity Main 145 LF 50.00$ 7,250.00$ 15.30$ 2,218.50$ 37.00$ 5,365.00$ 150.00$ 21,750.00$

8 Demolish Existing Manhole Cone, Ring, and Cover and Fill
Abandoned Manhole With Flowable Fill 3 EA 1,500.00$ 4,500.00$ 3,000.00$ 9,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 30,000.00$

9 Grout and Abandon Existing Pipe 10 CY 400.00$ 4,000.00$ 540.00$ 5,400.00$ 1,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 500.00$ 5,000.00$
10 Remove Palm Trees 3 EA 1,500.00$ 4,500.00$ 700.00$ 2,100.00$ 650.00$ 1,950.00$ 8,000.00$ 24,000.00$

11 Submersible Pumps and Controls including Pressure Transducer,
Guide Rails, Brackets, and Floats 1 LS 283,000.00$ 283,000.00$ 350,000.00$ 350,000.00$ 396,600.00$ 396,600.00$ 150,000.00$ 150,000.00$

12
Mechanical Piping Improvements including all Fittings, Valves,
Aboveground Piping, Supports, Camlocks, Pressure Gauges, ARV
Assembly, and Suction Pipe Assembly

1 LS 75,000.00$ 75,000.00$ 130,000.00$ 130,000.00$ 125,000.00$ 125,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 100,000.00$

13 Washdown Water Line Service and Hose Bib 1 LS 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$
14 Polymer Concrete Wet Well (10 FT Diameter x 25 FT Depth) 1 LS 1,044,000.00$ 1,044,000.00$ 505,000.00$ 505,000.00$ 240,000.00$ 240,000.00$ 300,000.00$ 300,000.00$

15 Wet Well Top Slab with Pipe Penetrations and Aluminum Access
Hatch Assembly with Flood Tight Lid and Safety Grating 1 LS 26,000.00$ 26,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 39,000.00$ 39,000.00$ 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$

16 Concrete Slab Around Top Slab (6" Thick) 25 SY 340.00$ 8,500.00$ 107.00$ 2,675.00$ 180.00$ 4,500.00$ 100.00$ 2,500.00$
17 Concrete Ballast 15 CY 400.00$ 6,000.00$ 750.00$ 11,250.00$ 400.00$ 6,000.00$ 150.00$ 2,250.00$
18 Polymer Concrete Manhole 3 EA 30,000.00$ 90,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 60,000.00$ 19,000.00$ 57,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 60,000.00$
19 Polymer Concrete Doghouse Manhole 3 EA 35,000.00$ 105,000.00$ 18,000.00$ 54,000.00$ 32,000.00$ 96,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 45,000.00$
20 8" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 120 LF 270.00$ 32,400.00$ 250.00$ 30,000.00$ 190.00$ 22,800.00$ 100.00$ 12,000.00$
21 18" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 275 LF 400.00$ 110,000.00$ 285.00$ 78,375.00$ 230.00$ 63,250.00$ 200.00$ 55,000.00$
22 Connection to Existing Manhole 1 LS 3,300.00$ 3,300.00$ 7,000.00$ 7,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$
23 10" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury) 20 LF 330.00$ 6,600.00$ 175.00$ 3,500.00$ 170.00$ 3,400.00$ 175.00$ 3,500.00$
24 12" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury) 310 LF 135.00$ 41,850.00$ 185.00$ 57,350.00$ 150.00$ 46,500.00$ 200.00$ 62,000.00$
25 12" DI Plug Valve (MJ) 2 EA 4,600.00$ 9,200.00$ 5,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 8,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 20,000.00$
26 12" DI 90 Deg Bend (MJ) 2 EA 1,050.00$ 2,100.00$ 1,400.00$ 2,800.00$ 800.00$ 1,600.00$ 1,200.00$ 2,400.00$
27 12" DI 45 Deg Bend (MJ) 3 EA 975.00$ 2,925.00$ 1,400.00$ 4,200.00$ 750.00$ 2,250.00$ 1,000.00$ 3,000.00$
28 12" DI Tee (MJ) 1 EA 1,400.00$ 1,400.00$ 2,200.00$ 2,200.00$ 1,600.00$ 1,600.00$ 1,500.00$ 1,500.00$
29 12"X10" DI Reducer (MJ) 1 EA 850.00$ 850.00$ 1,220.00$ 1,220.00$ 650.00$ 650.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$
30 10" DI 45 Deg Bend (MJ) 1 EA 800.00$ 800.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$ 650.00$ 650.00$ 900.00$ 900.00$
31 Connection to Existing 10" Force Main 1 EA 1,625.00$ 1,625.00$ 8,100.00$ 8,100.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$
32 Electrical and I&C 1 LS 100,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 108,700.00$ 108,700.00$ 58,000.00$ 58,000.00$ 250,000.00$ 250,000.00$
33 Pavement Repair and Road Restoration (Sub-base, Base, and

Asphalt) 20 SY 200.00$ 4,000.00$ 70.00$ 1,400.00$ 550.00$ 11,000.00$ 150.00$ 3,000.00$
34 Sidewalk Restoration 5 SY 500.00$ 2,500.00$ 122.00$ 610.00$ 200.00$ 1,000.00$ 75.00$ 375.00$
35 Miscellaneous Site Restoration and Cleanup 1 LS 35,000.00$ 35,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$

A-1 Standard Concrete Wet Well (10 FT Diameter x 25 FT Depth) 1 LS 1,020,000.00$  $                 1,020,000.00 483,000.00$  $                  483,000.00  $         192,500.00  $             192,500.00 - -
A-2 Standard Concrete Manhole 3 EA 25,000.00$  $                      75,000.00 10,800.00$  $                    32,400.00  $           16,500.00  $               49,500.00 - -
A-3 Standard Concrete Doghouse Manhole 3 EA 30,000.00$  $                      90,000.00 12,800.00$  $                    38,400.00  $           29,700.00  $               89,100.00 - -

Contingency (10%) 160,237.50$

2,396,300.00$ 1,963,748.50$ 1,591,115.00$ -$ -$ Including 10%
Contingency 1,762,612.50$

NO BID NO BID

BID TOTAL

Engineers Estimate

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

3

BID PRICE PER
UNIT

Palmetto, FL 34221

2
TLC Diversified, Inc

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

1

1263 12th Ave E

BID ITEM ALTERNATIVE

Westra

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

MID-COUNTY MASTER LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT

ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY.

2719 17th Street Ease
Palmetto, FL 34221

U/M

K&R
5219 Cone Road
Tampa, FL 33610

TOTAL BID
PRICE

4
Garney Construction

2151 NE Coachman Rd
Clearwater, FL 33765

BID PRICE PER
UNIT

TOTAL BID
PRICE

5
Wharton-Smith, Inc.
4912 W La Salle St
Tampa, FL 33607

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE


