


00410-2

5. To begin work not later than 10 days after the issuance of a Notice to
Proceed, unless otherwise provided, and substantially complete the work
within 540 calendar days of the date of the Notice to Proceed.

6. To accept the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in
the event of failure to complete the work on time.

1.3 Lump Sum Price

The undersigned will construct this project for the Base Bid Lump Sum Price of $
Dollars ($ ).

1.4 Schedule of Values

The Bidder hereby indicates the following total units and total prices which represent all
materials, labor, equipment, transportation, performance of all operations relative to
construction of each project, overhead, and costs of all kinds and profit to complete
the work items in accordance with the Project Manual, plans, and permits. Work for
which there is not a listed item below shall be considered incidental to the Contract
and no additional compensation will be allowed.

lmoore
Typewritten Text

lmoore
Typewritten Text
2,237,777.00

lmoore
Typewritten Text
Two

lmoore
Typewritten Text
Million,Two Hundred Thirty-Seven  ----- 
Thousand,Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars



Prepared By:

1 Mobilization (10% Subtotal) 1 LS

2 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS

3 Site Preparation and Grading 1 LS

4 As-Builts & O&M Manuals 1 LS

5 Demolish Existing Static Screen, Trash Conveyor, and Grating 1 LS

6 Grout and Abandon Existing Pipeline 3 CY

7 12 Ft Diameter Grit King with 20 Inch Drop Pipe 1 LS

8 Grit Classifier 1 LS

9
Two (2) Grit Pumps including Suction Header and Discharge Header 

Piping, Fittings, Valves, Flush Seal Water System, and Pipe Supports
1 LS

10
Two (2) Drum Screens including Trash Chute, Ultrasonic Level Sensors, 

Endless Bagger, and Dumpster Modifications
1 LS

11
Two (2) Water Booster Pumps including Suction Header and Discharge 

Header Piping, Fittings, Valves, Appurtenances, and Pipe Supports
1 LS

12

Odor Control System Relocation including Electrical Equipment, Blower 

Fan and Enclosure, BioSponge Vessel, Carbon Adsorption Vessel, 

Piping, Valves, and Associated Appurtenances

1 LS

13

Headworks Mechanical Piping Improvements (12-Inch Diameter and 

above) including all Aboveground Piping, Fittings, Wall Pipes, Blind 

Flanges, Valves,  Appurtenances, and Pipe Supports

1 LS

14

Grit Fluidizing Assembly and Washdown Water Line Service including 

Piping, Fittings, Valves, Appurtenances, Pipe Supports, Service Saddles, 

Hose Bibs and Racks

1 LS

15
Headworks Drain System including Piping, Fittings, Valves, 

Appurtenances, Service Saddles, and Floor Drains
1 LS

16 4' 1" X 4' H Screening Channel Slide Gate 2 EA

17 2' X 4' H Effluent Channel Slide Gate 1 EA

18 Reinforced Concrete 1 LS

19 Concrete Bollards 8 EA

20 Miscellaneous Metals and Plastics 1 LS

21 Headworks FRP Covers With Flanged Connection Ports 1 LS

22
12-Inch PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury including 

Excavation, Installation, and Restraints)
45 LF

23
12-Inch PVC C900-16 DR 25 Force Main (Direct Bury including 

Excavation, Installation, and Restraints)
15 LF

24 12-Inch DI 90 Deg Bend (MJ) 2 EA

25 20-Inch X 12-Inch DI Reducer (MJ) 1 EA

26 Electrical and I&C 1 LS

27 Miscellaneous Site Restoration and Cleanup 1 LS

TOTAL

BID FORM

UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA

MID-COUNTY WWTP HEADWORKS

No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

\\kimley-horn.com\FL_STP\STP_Civil\140056 - Utilities, Inc. of Fla\019 Mid-County Headworks\Documents\Design\OPC\Mid-County Headworks OPC.xlsBid Form

lmoore
Typewritten Text
170,400 170,400

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  3,547   3,547

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 18,000  18,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  3,440   3,440

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  8,450   8,450

lmoore
Typewritten Text
    735   2,205

lmoore
Typewritten Text
505,000 505,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
204,000 204,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 71,000  71,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
540,000 540,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 50,000  50,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 37,000  37,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
108,700 108,700

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 10,300  10,300

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 37,200  37,200

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 13,500  27,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 13,400  13,400

lmoore
Typewritten Text
149,300 149,300

lmoore
Typewritten Text
    270   2,160

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 55,000  55,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 28,500  28,500

lmoore
Typewritten Text
    195   8,775

lmoore
Typewritten Text
    160   2,400

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  1,300   2,600

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  1,400   1,400

lmoore
Typewritten Text
162,000 162,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
 16,000  16,000

lmoore
Typewritten Text
2,237,777.00



00410-3

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 Mobilization (10% Subtotal) 1 LS

2 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS

3 Site Preparation and Grading 1 LS

4 As-Builts & O&M Manuals 1 LS

5
Demolish Existing Static Screen,
Trash Conveyor, and Grating

1 LS

6
Grout and Abandon Existing
Pipeline

2.5 CY

7
12 Ft Diameter Grit King with 20
Inch Drop Pipe

1 LS

8 Grit Classifier 1 LS

9

Two (2) Grit Pumps including
Suction Header and Discharge
Header Piping, Fittings, Valves,
Flush Seal Water System, and Pipe
supports

1 LS

10

Two (2) Drum Screens including
Trash Chute, Ultrasonic Level
Sensors, Endless Bagger, and
Dumpster Modifications

1 LS

11

Two (2) Water Booster Pumps
including Suction Header and
Discharge Header Piping, Fittings,
Valves, Appurtenances, and Pipe
Supports

1 LS

12

Odor Control System Relocation
including Electrical Equipment,
Blower Fan and Enclosure,
BioSponge Vessel, Carbon
Adsorption Vessel, Piping, Valves,
and Associated Appurtenances

1 LS

13

Headworks Mechanical Piping
Improvements (12 Inch Diameter
and above) including all
Aboveground Piping, Fittings, Wall
Pipes, Blind Flanges, Valves,
Appurtenances, and Pipe Supports

1 LS

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  170,400    170,400

    3,547      3,547

   18,000     18,000
    3,440      3,440

    8,450      8,450

      735      2,205

  505,000    505,000


  204,000    204,000
   71,000     71,000




  540,000    540,000



   50,000     50,000




   37,000     37,000





  108,700    108,700





00410-4

14

Grit Fluidizing Assembly and
Washdown Water Line Service
including Piping, Fittings, Valves,
Appurtenances, Pipe Supports,
Service Saddles, Hose Bibs and
Racks

1 LS

15

Headworks Drain System including
Piping, Fittings, Valves,
Appurtenances, Service Saddles,
and Floor Drains

1 LS

16 4' 1" X 4' H Screening Channel
Slide Gate

2 EA

17 2' X 4' H Effluent Channel Slide
Gate

1 EA

18 Reinforced Concrete 1 LS

19 Concrete Bollards 8 EA

20 Miscellaneous Metals and Plastics 1 LS

21 Headworks FRP Covers With
Flanged Connection Ports

1 LS

22

12-inch PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force
Main (Direct Bury including
Excavation, Installation, and
Restraints)

45 LF

23

12-inch PVC C900-16 DR 25 Force
Main (Direct Bury including
Excavation, Installation, and
Restraints)

15 LF

24 12-inch DI 90 Deg Bend (MJ) 2 EA

25 20-inchX12-inch DI Reducer (MJ) 1 EA

26 Electrical and I&C 1 LS

27
Miscellaneous Site Restoration and
Cleanup

1 LS

1.5 Miscellaneous Requirements and Affirmations
A. Proposals (Bids) must be on the Bid Form.

B. I have attached the following required fully executed forms to this Bid:

1. Bid Security complying with the requirements of the Bidding Documents.
2. Trench Safety Statement - Section 00430

lmoore
Typewritten Text
  10,300     10,300





  37,200     37,200



  13,500     27,000

  13,400     13,400

 149,300    149,300
     270      2,160

  55,000     55,000

  28,500     28,500

     195      8,775



     160      2,400


   1,300      2,600

   1,400      1,400

 162,000    162,000
  16,000     16,000





















1 Mobilization (10% Subtotal) 1 LS 230,000.00$ 230,000.00$ 195,000.00$ 195,000.00$ 143,000.00$ 143,000.00$ 133,000.00$ 133,000.00$
2 Temporary Bypass Assembly and Bypass Pumping 1 LS 65,000.00$ 65,000.00$ 150,000.00$ 150,000.00$ 95,000.00$ 95,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 100,000.00$
3 Erosion and Sediment Control 1 LS 8,000.00$ 8,000.00$ 2,550.00$ 2,550.00$ 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$
4 As-Builts & O&M Manuals 1 LS 6,000.00$ 6,000.00$ 4,100.00$ 4,100.00$ 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$
5 Utility Coordination 1 LS 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 9,600.00$ 9,600.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$

6

Demolish Existing Master Lift Station including Concrete Wall, Top
Slab, Electrical Equipment, Control Panel, Pumps, Piping, Valves,
Hose Bib, Ladder, Pump Enclosure, and Associated Appurtenances
and Equipment

1 LS 65,000.00$ 65,000.00$ 83,000.00$ 83,000.00$ 52,000.00$ 52,000.00$ 120,000.00$ 120,000.00$

7 Demolish and Disposal of 10" Gravity Main 145 LF 50.00$ 7,250.00$ 15.30$ 2,218.50$ 37.00$ 5,365.00$ 150.00$ 21,750.00$

8 Demolish Existing Manhole Cone, Ring, and Cover and Fill
Abandoned Manhole With Flowable Fill 3 EA 1,500.00$ 4,500.00$ 3,000.00$ 9,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 30,000.00$

9 Grout and Abandon Existing Pipe 10 CY 400.00$ 4,000.00$ 540.00$ 5,400.00$ 1,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 500.00$ 5,000.00$
10 Remove Palm Trees 3 EA 1,500.00$ 4,500.00$ 700.00$ 2,100.00$ 650.00$ 1,950.00$ 8,000.00$ 24,000.00$

11 Submersible Pumps and Controls including Pressure Transducer,
Guide Rails, Brackets, and Floats 1 LS 283,000.00$ 283,000.00$ 350,000.00$ 350,000.00$ 396,600.00$ 396,600.00$ 150,000.00$ 150,000.00$

12
Mechanical Piping Improvements including all Fittings, Valves,
Aboveground Piping, Supports, Camlocks, Pressure Gauges, ARV
Assembly, and Suction Pipe Assembly

1 LS 75,000.00$ 75,000.00$ 130,000.00$ 130,000.00$ 125,000.00$ 125,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 100,000.00$

13 Washdown Water Line Service and Hose Bib 1 LS 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$
14 Polymer Concrete Wet Well (10 FT Diameter x 25 FT Depth) 1 LS 1,044,000.00$ 1,044,000.00$ 505,000.00$ 505,000.00$ 240,000.00$ 240,000.00$ 300,000.00$ 300,000.00$

15 Wet Well Top Slab with Pipe Penetrations and Aluminum Access
Hatch Assembly with Flood Tight Lid and Safety Grating 1 LS 26,000.00$ 26,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 39,000.00$ 39,000.00$ 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$

16 Concrete Slab Around Top Slab (6" Thick) 25 SY 340.00$ 8,500.00$ 107.00$ 2,675.00$ 180.00$ 4,500.00$ 100.00$ 2,500.00$
17 Concrete Ballast 15 CY 400.00$ 6,000.00$ 750.00$ 11,250.00$ 400.00$ 6,000.00$ 150.00$ 2,250.00$
18 Polymer Concrete Manhole 3 EA 30,000.00$ 90,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 60,000.00$ 19,000.00$ 57,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 60,000.00$
19 Polymer Concrete Doghouse Manhole 3 EA 35,000.00$ 105,000.00$ 18,000.00$ 54,000.00$ 32,000.00$ 96,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 45,000.00$
20 8" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 120 LF 270.00$ 32,400.00$ 250.00$ 30,000.00$ 190.00$ 22,800.00$ 100.00$ 12,000.00$
21 18" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Gravity Main (Direct Bury) 275 LF 400.00$ 110,000.00$ 285.00$ 78,375.00$ 230.00$ 63,250.00$ 200.00$ 55,000.00$
22 Connection to Existing Manhole 1 LS 3,300.00$ 3,300.00$ 7,000.00$ 7,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$
23 10" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury) 20 LF 330.00$ 6,600.00$ 175.00$ 3,500.00$ 170.00$ 3,400.00$ 175.00$ 3,500.00$
24 12" PVC C900-16 DR 18 Force Main (Direct Bury) 310 LF 135.00$ 41,850.00$ 185.00$ 57,350.00$ 150.00$ 46,500.00$ 200.00$ 62,000.00$
25 12" DI Plug Valve (MJ) 2 EA 4,600.00$ 9,200.00$ 5,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 8,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 20,000.00$
26 12" DI 90 Deg Bend (MJ) 2 EA 1,050.00$ 2,100.00$ 1,400.00$ 2,800.00$ 800.00$ 1,600.00$ 1,200.00$ 2,400.00$
27 12" DI 45 Deg Bend (MJ) 3 EA 975.00$ 2,925.00$ 1,400.00$ 4,200.00$ 750.00$ 2,250.00$ 1,000.00$ 3,000.00$
28 12" DI Tee (MJ) 1 EA 1,400.00$ 1,400.00$ 2,200.00$ 2,200.00$ 1,600.00$ 1,600.00$ 1,500.00$ 1,500.00$
29 12"X10" DI Reducer (MJ) 1 EA 850.00$ 850.00$ 1,220.00$ 1,220.00$ 650.00$ 650.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$
30 10" DI 45 Deg Bend (MJ) 1 EA 800.00$ 800.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$ 650.00$ 650.00$ 900.00$ 900.00$
31 Connection to Existing 10" Force Main 1 EA 1,625.00$ 1,625.00$ 8,100.00$ 8,100.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$
32 Electrical and I&C 1 LS 100,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 108,700.00$ 108,700.00$ 58,000.00$ 58,000.00$ 250,000.00$ 250,000.00$
33 Pavement Repair and Road Restoration (Sub-base, Base, and

Asphalt) 20 SY 200.00$ 4,000.00$ 70.00$ 1,400.00$ 550.00$ 11,000.00$ 150.00$ 3,000.00$
34 Sidewalk Restoration 5 SY 500.00$ 2,500.00$ 122.00$ 610.00$ 200.00$ 1,000.00$ 75.00$ 375.00$
35 Miscellaneous Site Restoration and Cleanup 1 LS 35,000.00$ 35,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 25,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$

A-1 Standard Concrete Wet Well (10 FT Diameter x 25 FT Depth) 1 LS 1,020,000.00$  $                 1,020,000.00 483,000.00$  $                  483,000.00  $         192,500.00  $             192,500.00 - -
A-2 Standard Concrete Manhole 3 EA 25,000.00$  $                      75,000.00 10,800.00$  $                    32,400.00  $           16,500.00  $               49,500.00 - -
A-3 Standard Concrete Doghouse Manhole 3 EA 30,000.00$  $                      90,000.00 12,800.00$  $                    38,400.00  $           29,700.00  $               89,100.00 - -

Contingency (10%) 160,237.50$

2,396,300.00$ 1,963,748.50$ 1,591,115.00$ -$ -$ Including 10%
Contingency 1,762,612.50$

NO BID NO BID

BID TOTAL

Engineers Estimate

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

3

BID PRICE PER
UNIT

Palmetto, FL 34221

2
TLC Diversified, Inc

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

1

1263 12th Ave E

BID ITEM ALTERNATIVE

Westra

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

MID-COUNTY MASTER LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT

ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY.

2719 17th Street Ease
Palmetto, FL 34221

U/M

K&R
5219 Cone Road
Tampa, FL 33610

TOTAL BID
PRICE

4
Garney Construction

2151 NE Coachman Rd
Clearwater, FL 33765

BID PRICE PER
UNIT

TOTAL BID
PRICE

5
Wharton-Smith, Inc.
4912 W La Salle St
Tampa, FL 33607

BID PRICE PER
UNIT TOTAL BID PRICE

















Page 1 

kimley-horn.com 100 2nd Avenue South, Suite 105N, St. Petersburg, FL 33701 727 547 3999 

 

July 15, 2020 
 
Patrick Flynn 

Utilities Inc. of Florida 

200 Weathersfield Avenue 

Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 
 
Subject: Mid-County Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements   

Master Lift Station & Headworks – Bid Evaluation   
                 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) provided the design and bidding services for the following projects 
relating to the Mid-County Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements: 

• Master Lift Station Replacement 

• Headworks and Grit Removal System Improvements  

The Master Lift Station Replacement Bids were received and reviewed on April 24, 2020. Upon review of the Bids, 

Kamminga and Roodvoets, Inc. (K&R) was determined to be the low bidder. A summary of the bid results is shown 
below: 

Master Lift Station Replacement – Bid Review Results (April 24, 2020) 

Contractor Total Lump Sum Bid Price 

K&R $1,591,115.00 

Westra Construction $1,963,748.50 

TLC Diversified, Inc. $2,396,300.00 

  

During the bidding phase of the Master Lift Station Replacement, the design of the Headworks and Grit Removal 

System Improvements was being completed. As part of the requirements for the construction of the headworks 

structure, the relocation of underground utilities, including the filter effluent, filter backwash line, water service, and 

gravity sewer connections were required. It was determined that because K&R’s bid was lower by 34% overall and 

28% for piping installation line items, the cost for underground utility relocations would be most cost effective to 

complete under the contract for the Master Lift Station Replacement.  

The Contract Documents for the Master Lift Station Replacement were revised to include the utility relocations 

required for the Headworks structure. It was requested that K&R provide a revised lump sum total for the revised 

bid quantities and additional scope of work. A summary of the  proposed changes to the Master Lift Station 

Replacement contract is shown below: 

Master Lift Station Replacement – Cost Changes (July 6, 2020) 

Original Bid Amount Revised Bid Amount Net Increase in Total Lump Sum 

Bid Amount  

$1,591,115.00 $1,928,578.00 $ 337,463.00 

 



Page 2 

kimley-horn.com 100 2nd Avenue South, Suite 105N, St. Petersburg, FL 33701 727 547 3999 

 

The Headworks and Grit Removal System Bids were received and reviewed on June 26, 2020. TLC Diversified, Inc. 

(TLC) was determined to be the low bidder. The anticipated cost of the Headworks project was initially higher than 

the bid results due to the utility relocations being removed from the scope of work and being included as part of the 
Master Lift Station Replacement.  

A summary of both project costs as compared to the initial opinion of probable cost is included below: 

Project Phase Opinion of 

Probable Cost 

Original Bid 

Amount 

Proposed Total 

Contract Value 

Contractor 

Lift Station  $1,762,613.00 $1,591,115.00 $1,928,578.00 K&R 

Headworks $3,429,800.00 $2,237,777.00 $2,237,777.00 TLC (Pending Award) 

Total $5,192,413.00 - $4,166,355.00 - 

 
It is our opinion that including the underground utility relocations within the scope of work for the Master Lift Station 
improvements reduced the overall project cost for the Headworks, and the total combined cost for both projects. 
Additionally, completing the utility relocations and underground work with K&R will expedite the schedule and 
eliminate conflict coordination during construction of the Headworks and Grit Removal Improvements.  
 

Should you have any questions, please contact Shelby Hughes at 727 -498-2585 or via email at  

Shelby.Hughes@Kimley-Horn.com.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Shelby Hughes, P.E.      

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.      

 

mailto:Shelby.Hughes@Kimley-Horn.com





























